## 506332256 11/01/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6379007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
<b>EFFECTIVE DATE:</b> 05/30/2014		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ADOBE COMMUNICATIONS ELECTRONICS, INC.	05/30/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACOM TOOLS, INC.	
Street Address:	2850 W. HORIZON RIDGE PARKWAY, SUITE 200	
City:	HENDERSON	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89052	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6976512
Patent Number:	7343940

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (702)572-5559

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7025275557

**Email:** agordon@gordonlawlv.com

Correspondent Name: AVIVA GORDON

Address Line 1: 2850 W. HORIZON RIDGE PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: HENDERSON, NEVADA 89052

NAME OF SUBMITTER: AVIVA GORDON	
SIGNATURE: /Aviva Gordon/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Assignment Ace to Acom Tools 5-13-14#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Ace to Acom Tools 5-13-14#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Ace to Acom Tools 5-13-14#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment Ace to Acom Tools 5-13-14#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054233 FRAME: 0852

506332256

# Assignment of Patent Rights

WHEREAS, Adobe Communications Electronics, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTOR" or "ACE") is a Nevada Corporation whose principal place of business appears below, made an invention (hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTION") entitled "WIRE COMB" for which ACE has filed United States provisional patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, ACOM TOOLS (hereinafter referred to as "ACOM"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, U.S.A. having a place of business at 4360 W. Tompkins Ave, Las Vegas, Nevada 89103, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION and all patents and patent applications filed thereon, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the INVENTOR, we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto ACOM the entire right, title and interest in and to

- (a) the INVENTION and worldwide rights therein;
- (b) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A, including all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, and
- all patents which shall issue for the INVENTION including without limitation, any and all patents and patent application listed on Schedule A or any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or substitutes thereof as well as all reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding patent applications on the INVENTION in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ACOM, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the INVENTORS, had this assignment not been made.

The INVENTORS jointly and severally covenant and agree that the INVENTORS will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of ACOM, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of ACOM, to enable and assist ACOM to:

- (a) maintain patents, both domestic and foreign, on the INVENTION;
- (b) establish, maintain and secure title in ACOM, its successors and assigns, to the INVENTION, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A including making such title lawful public record; and
- (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of the patents and patent applications listed on the Schedule A against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

The INVENTOR represents and covenants that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of the INVENTION or the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

The INVENTOR hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints ACOM and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as their, his or her true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full

PATENT REEL: 054233 FRAME: 0853 ACE'S Assignment of Patent Rights to ACOM May 30, 2014 Page 2 of 4

irrevocable power and authority in their, his or her name to take any and all action and to execute thereafter any and all documents and instruments which ACOM deems necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement.

The INVENTOR authorize ACOM, its attorneys and agents to prosecute the applications listed in Schedule A and/or to update the information concerning the applications listed in Schedule A including inserting the application numbers and filing dates, when known, into the assignment for the INVENTION. ACOM shall send updated copies of Schedule A to the INVENTOR from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to our names.

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014

ADOBE COMMUNICATIONS
ELECTRONICS, INC.

By:

Gordon P. Loeffler, Jr.

Its: Director

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014

ACOM TOOLS, INC.

By:

Gordon P. Loeffler, Jr.

Its: Managing Member

STATE OF NEVADA )

SS.

COUNTY OF CLARK

On this day of May, 2014, before me, LeAs The and H personally appeared 4. 1. 2. 2. 4. personally known to me to be the person whose name is described in and who executed the foregoing instrument freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission Expires: June 21, 2017

Dated this 30th day of May, 2014

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014

ADOBE COMMUNICATIONS

ACOM TOOLS, INC.

PATENT REEL: 054233 FRAME: 0854

Notary Public State of Newada No. 93-4066-1 My appl. exp. Jun. 21, 2017

ACE'S Assignment of Patent Rights to ACC May 30, 2014 Page 3 of 4	OM
ELECTRONICS, INC.	
By: Geoff J. Gomes Its: Director	By: GeoM J. Gomes Its: Managing Member
STATE OF Nevada ) ) ss. COUNTY OF CLARK )	·
On this day of May, 2014, before m day. 2014, before m day. J. كمروكي , personally known to me to the foregoing instrument freely and voluntarily	be the person whose name is described in and who execute and for the uses and purposes mentioned.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here year in this certificate first above written.  Lereia Ih Ae addieo  NOTARY PUBLIC	unto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and  TERESA THREADGILL  Notary Public State of Nevada  No. 93-4066-1  My oppt. exp. Jun. 21, 2017
My commission Expires: Jule 21, 20	
Dated this 30 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014	Dated this 30 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2014
ADOBE COMMUNICATIONS ELECTRONICS, INC.	ACOM TOOLS, INC.
By: Dennis W. Newberry Its: Director	By:  Dennis W. Newberry  Its: Managing Member
STATE OF NEVADA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF CLARK )	
On this day of May, 2014, before me to the foregoing instrument freely and voluntarily	ne, Teleso The aclb. U., personally appeared to be the person whose name is described in and who execute and for the uses and purposes mentioned.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here year in this certificate first above written.  Leseea Ubseaduel  NOTARY PUBLIC	TERESA THREADGILL Notary Public State of Novade No. 93-4966-1 My appt. orp. Jun. 21, 2017
My commission Expires: Jule 21 20	17

PATENT REEL: 054233 FRAME: 0855 ACE'S Assignment of Patent Rights to ACOM May 30, 2014 Page 4 of 4

#### SCHEDULE A

- (1) United States patent application No. 10/752,598 filed on January 8, 2004 and issued on December 20, 2005 as United States Patent No. US 6,976,512 B2.
- (2) United States patent application No. 11/294,434 filed December 6, 2005 as a continuation of United States patent application 10/752,598 and issued on March 18, 2008 as United States Patent No. US 7,343,940 B2.

PATENT REEL: 054233 FRAME: 0856

**RECORDED: 11/01/2020**